thousand feet of a public school, all in violation of21U.S.C. §§ 841(a) and 846.

On August 7, 2012, the Martinez-Hemandez pled guilty to Count One of the Superseding

Indictment (ECF No. 2346). The plea agreement allowed the Martinez-Hemandez to request a t a

term of imprisonment of two hundred sixty-four (264) months while the United States reserved

the right to request a sentence of three hundred and twenty-four (324) months. (See ECF. No.

2346, at 5.) It was also agreed that the government would move to dismiss with prejudice Criminal

Cases Nos. 99- 351 (JAF), 99-352 (JAF), and 01-379 (JAF), three other federal indictments then

pending against the Martinez-Hemandez.